* Total percentage of IL&FS Group holding in the Guarantor is 70.79 per cent.

125

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Guarantor

As of 31 December 2014, the authorised share capital of the Guarantor was Rs.15,000 million
(US$246.79 million) comprising of equity share capital of Rs.5,000 million (US$82.26 million) divided into
500,000,000 equity shares of Rs.10 each and preference share capital of Rs.10,000 million (US$164.53 million)
divided into 1,000,000,000 preference shares of Rs.10 each.

The following table sets forth the Guarantor’s secured borrowings, unsecured borrowings, total equity and total
capitalisation as of 31 March 2014 on a consolidated basis:

• on an actual basis; and

• as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes in this offering after deducting the underwriting discounts
and commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering.

The as-adjusted information below is illustrative only and, other than disclosed in the second bullet point above,
does not take into account any changes in the Guarantor’s borrowings and capitalisation after 31 March 2014.

As at 31 March 2014

Actual As adjusted

Rs. USD Rs. USD
(Amounts in Millions)

Total Secured Borrowings ..... 151,206.34 2,515.92 151,206.34 2,515.92
Total Unsecured Borrowings ..... 36,958.95 614.96 30,948.97 514.96
The Notes to be issued (RMB680.00 million) ..... — — 6,656.97 110.77

Total Borrowings ..... 188,165.29 3,130.88 188,812.28 3,141.65

Shareholder Funds
Ordinary shares, Rs.10 par value; 500,000,000 shares

authorised; 194,267,732 shares issued and 0 shares
outstanding ..... 1,942.68 32.32 1,942.68 32.32

Additional paid-in capital ..... — — — —
Securities Premium Account ..... 14,061.47 233.97 14,061.47 233.97
General Reserve ..... 1,518.68 25.27 1,518.68 25.27
Debenture Redemption Reserve ..... 1,812.07 30.15 1,812.07 30.15
Capital Reserve ..... 10,306.55 171.49 10,306.55 171.49
Retained earnings ..... 15,616.98 259.85 15,616.98 259.85

45,258.43 753.05 45,258.43 753.05

Total Capitalisation ..... 233,423.72 3,883.93 234,070.71 3,894.70

Except as otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the consolidated
capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor since 31 March 2014.

126

REGULATIONS AND POLICIES

The Guarantor is engaged in the business of execution of surface transport projects, including development of
projects, investments in or sponsoring medium—sized projects, supervision of the construction of all projects
under implementation, operation and management of toll roads and acting as project advisors for certain local
governments. The Guarantor’s projects require, at various stages, the sanction of the concerned authorities under